MINUTES OF THE MEETING
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways Sub-
committee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on
January 7, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State
Capitol. ‘

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present. Also
present were Flo Smith, Budget Analyst from the office
of Budget & Program Planning (OBPP) and Clayton Schenck,
Senior Fiscal Analyst and Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal
Analyst from the Office of the Legislative Fiscal
Analyst. (LFA)

4A:0.00

SECRETARY OF STATE

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 1).
In the Records Management Program, seventy-five percent of the
Sec. of State's salary is in this budget. The FTE has been
reduced from prior budgets. Four percent vacancy savings

was applied to all positions except elected officials.

Other than the vacancy savings and few minor adjustments,

the budget reflects the request of the agency. The funding

is general fund and state special, Agricultural Lien Filing
Fees.

There is modification submitted by the agency, but not 7
included in the OBPP budget. This was a proposal for one FTE
to convert documents to microfilm.

In the Administrative Code Program, the FTE level remained
the same and includes twenty-five percent of the Sec. of
State's salary is included. Vacancy savings was applied to
all positions except elected officials. Except for the vs,
the budget reflects the request of the agency. Funding is
general fund and state special.

Larry Akey, Chief Deputy to the Sec. of State, addressed the
committee and gave an overview of the office. There has
been tremendous growth and changes in all areas over the
past few years. In the Records Management Program, the
document turnaround time has improved greatly. The office
‘acts as a public repository for public records of the
business community of the state.

The office serves somewhat like a title bureau for the
Uniform Commercial Code functions. There has been a large
increase in demand and efficiency in this area also.



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
Page 2
January 7, 1987

The Sec. of State's office now accepts the filing of
agricultural liens and they were directed to develop an
extensive public access system to the UCC records. These
records are now available on a twenty-four hour basis,
seven days a week. The passage of the Federal Farm Bill
has also greatly affected this area and the Sec. of State's
Office is just beginning the program enacted through that
bill. Mr. Akey said the office has added responsibilities
in the area of elections over the past couple of years
through the mail ballots and the Handicapped Accessibility
Act, mandating accessible polling places for those handicapped.
This required surveys and review of all existing polling
places to make sure they met these requirements.

In the Administrative Rules Program, the office is responsible
for the assembly and distribution of the Montana Administrative
Register and the Administrative Rules of Montana. As a

result of an increased demand for new volumes of the
Administrative Rules, they need to republish sets.

Mr. Akey emphasized there has been a tremendous increase
in the volume of business records and the turnaround time
has been decreased

Mr. Akey addressed the area of revenue. He said the office
was unique in the area of general fund appropriation in that
they generate fees to more than offset that expenditure. The
fees must be set commensurate with costs. Both direct and
indirect costs are covered without imposing exorbitant fees
on those using these services. Any reductions in programs
will result in a fee reduction.

Mr. Akey said there were only a couple major differences in
the two budgets. 1In personnel, the agency requested the
committee adopt the OBPP in both programs. In contracted
services for the Records Management Program, Mr. Akey

said there was no information available as to the impact of
the Federal Farm Bill and he requested the committee adopt
‘the OBPP recommendations. There is no general fund money
involved in this program as it is completely covered by
user fees. Any excess authority will remain on the books.

Mr. Akey addressed the proposed modification request for

FY 89 to convert paper documents to micrographics. The

UCC records have been converted, but documents in the
corporate bureau still need to be converted. These corporate
documents are the only ones available regarding the formation
of businesses and some documents date back to territorial
days. These o0ld documents are rapidly deteriorating and,

if they could be converted to microfilm, they could then

be transferred to the Historial Society for storage.



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
Page 3
January 7, 1987

Clayton Schenck presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit
No. 2). There was an overall 3.1% reduction. Clayton
highlighted some areas not covered by Ms. Smith or Mr.
Akey. The primary reason for the reduction in the general
fund is the personal service reduction and the reallocation
of overhead costs to the expanded Agricultural Lien

" Program. Clayton continued his review of the adjustments.

Chairman Rehberg opened the meeting for public comment.
There was none.

54:0.00 ,
Chairman Rehberg opened the meeting for questions from the
committee. The conversion of the o0ld documents to microfilm
was discussed. Chairman Rehberg asked Mr. Akey how they
would justify increasing fees to current users for the
transferring of o0ld documents. to microfilm. Mr. Akey said
it was a part of an ongoing program to. bring the whole
corporate bureau into the modern world as far as document
storage technology was concerned and the active users

would pay for that whole system. He said the 89 modified
request would only allow them to convert the inactive
records to microfilm and would not complete this project.
This would require an additional $130,000 to $150,000.

The total cost could be amortized over three years.

Sen. Keating emphasized the importance of retaining these
'0ld documents and preserving new ones. He said these user
fees are a tax upon the the public, and aside from the status
"of the fund, they are talking about efficiency in operations
so the purchaser will get the value for money spent. He

said public comment regarding the Sec. of State's office

had been complimentary and no one had objected to the fees
and he felt the office had been run efficiently. He

said he would support the modification if a feasible way
could be found to fund it.

Mr. Akey said there has been discussion with the Historical
Society regarding the storage of these o0ld documents. They
have been reluctant to accept these documents from the

Sec. of State's office without the ownership being turned
over to them. They also objected to the Sec. of State's
office accessing these records on a regular basis. The
problems of ownership and access need to be ironed out.

Sen. Gage asked if it would bepossible to combine the
function of the Commissioner of Political Practices into
the Sec. of State's office. Mr. Akey said if so directed,
they would do this, but it was not something they were



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
Page 4
January 7, 1987

requesting. He did point out that this office was
associated with the Sec. of State's office for admlnlstratlve
purposes, but it is a very loose attachment.

Mr. Akey said fees in the corporate bureau currently go to
the General fund, as well as those UCC fees that do not
cover agricultural products. He said there will be a bill
in this session to try to clean up the whole UCC fee
structure.

Rep. Poulsen asked who set the fees. Mr. Akey said some are
set by Administrative Rule by the Sec. of State. The fee
language. in statutes is very specific stating those fees
must be commensurate with costs. In 1986 they did collect
slightly more in fees than the costs involved and perhaps
fees could be reduced in some areas. ‘

There was discussion regarding the reduction in FTE. Mr.
Akey said the reductions in the Records Management Program
occurred partially as a result of the completion of the Ag
Lien Program and the completion of the UCC microfilming.
These were filled temporary positions. The agency is
requesting a further reduction of 2.5 FTE not associated
with one-time projects. One position was held open to meet
vs requirements and the other 1.5 FTE were positions that
have been filled at various times this fiscal year. He
explained how their office provides raises and promotions.
Mr. Akey said it would be the intent of the Sec. of State's
office if the Legislature determines a zero-zero pay plan,
there will be no raises given to exempt positions in the
office. He told the committee the office was operating
with one less administrator than two years ago.

He said if there are staff reductions these will be at
all levels. Mr. Akey told the committee vacancy savings

would be handled by holding positions open as they become
- vacant. If the full four percent cannot be realized with
this method, it will have to come out of operations or
positions will have to let go.

There was discussion regarding the increase in operating
costs for the republishing of the Administrative Codes
program.

Chairman Rehberg asked if the Sec. of State's office could
assume all the functions of the staff for the Commissioner of
Political Practices as long as there was a separation
between the Sec. of State and the Commissioner.



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
Page 5
January 7, 1987

Mr. Akey said the Sec. of State does not have authority
over the budget or over the hiring and firing of the staff
for the Commissioner of Political Practices. He said they
could assume the functions, but there would have to be an
increase in staff in the Sec. of State's office. He said
there would be some savings realized by combining the two
due to the elimination of duplication in many areas.

6A:0.00

There was discussion with Flo Smith regarding the differences
~in the figure amounts of the various categories shown on
the two budgets.

Chairman Rehberg requested copies of the second levél
comparison sheets be made available to the committee members
before the presentation of agency budgets.

Clayton told the committee the increases in personal services
in FY 88 were due to the pay increase in FY 87. This accounts
for the major differences between FY 86 and FY 88.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee be furnished second level
sheets for each of the agencies and a second level sheet of
FY 86 and FY 87 for comparison.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanlmously
These will be furnished to the committee as soon as p0551b1e.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Highway Traffic Safety Division

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 3).
The number of FTE has been consistent. Four percent vacancy
savings was applied across the board. The budget for the
biennium was adjusted for a decrease in an oil overcharge
settlement. The budget as proposed allows the program to
maintain its current level of operations. She listed the
other funds available for this program as shown on the
exhibit. The match for Highways Special Revenue is fifty
percent cash for planning and administrative purposes.

Clayton presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit No. 4).
The overall expenditures have been reduced 23.2% due



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
Page 6
January 7, 1987

primarily to the reduction in the federal funds and also the
elimination of the oil overcharge funds. Vacancy savings

was not applied to the program. He explained the difference
and adjustments made to current level as shown on the exhibit.

Al Goke, Administrator of the Division, addressed the
committee. He gave an overview of this division. He said
the program had been successful as evidenced by the reduction
in the number of accidents. He stated the intent of the
Legislature was to have an agency, not attached to a common
line agency, that had partial responsibilities in traffic
safety, but not all of them. He said the division tried

to improve the basic integral parts of programs that would
improve traffic safety in the state, and as a result, has
been involved financially in issues regarding traffic
safety and, at times, only as a consultant.

Mr. Goke said two programs in which significant progress
had been made throughout the state are the Safety Belt Use
~Program and the DUI Program. (DUI Task Forces have been
established at the county level).

Mr. Goke told the committee that vacancy savings presented
a particular problem to this division as vacant positions
- just do not happen. He requested no vacancy savings be
taken in this division.

He told the committee the funding for this division was complex
and six percent of the money was state money, $72,000 in
Highway Earmarked Gas Tax Revenue. He said the difficulty
arises as the federal fiscal funding year is October to-
October, so along with the $72,000 requested for match,
there is another level that required a match in the federal
system. This is sometimes difficult to accomplish. When
there was a major change in a federal program he has to

come back for a budget amendment. He said the differences
in the proposed budgets were relatively small other than the
vacancy savings concept.

In answer to Rep. Quilici's questions regarding the budget
amendment for the purpose of education in the use of

safety belts, Mr. Goke said the Health Risk Appraisal
survey is conducted monthly and he used this to gauge the
areas of need for education and the progress of educational
programs. He felt education had been successful.

Mr. Goke said the division frequently'has to come in for
budget amendments as it is difficult to predict the amount



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE‘
Page 7
January 7, 1987

of federal funding they will receive. If the division

had no match monies, they would 1ose it all and they could
not survive.

7A:0.00

Mr. Goke said the term match did not always refer to a hard
match. He sometimes referred to a soft match.

There was discussion regarding the funds received from the
0il overcharge monies. .

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 a.m.

AR O

Dennis R. Rehbergq, Chaler\




DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE January 7, 1987
NAME - PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED

REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG |

SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ | o

SENATOR DEL GAGE

SENATOR THCOMAS KEATING

REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN

REPRESENTATIVE JOE OUILICI

.~

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985



Hh09 ‘1€

08c‘le
hee'n

H09 ‘L€

999 ‘0¢

Fl

99¢ ‘1
£€9°L
926\
hhiL‘e

1
h61 ‘82
h9l‘2-

1
heo‘e-
8¢t6
9h0 ‘1L
G02-
L6

68 AJ
3410

ATTNO S331AY3S 13ATN

92 39vd

90h “ Lh6

2nt ‘902
#92°G¢l

90t ‘Lh6
000°‘€¢
000°€¢€

68L°LL¢E

2et‘s
Hhoz2°‘s
oh2 ‘e
602°G
£66°8gh
282 2¢
26€ ‘892
w9L‘2

6

9ht " L1-
L19°0¢S
810°‘ce-
088 ‘G¢

1L68°69
868 ‘0Gh
00°62

68 A4
Vi1

010°€L6

226ege
88t ‘6€L

olo‘g16
000°¢¢E
000°‘€¢

GGH ‘goh

12¢’e
0/6°9
£18°h2
GeL'9
162°16
£822¢
9hG ‘962

oL

08LEL-

GGG 1EG

216°02-
088 °GE
26969
G666 °0Gh

00°62
68 Ad
dd480

LN3IYYND

6€6°82

oLL¢ee
622G

6£6°82

68812
L=
HoG 1
60L
664G
mL’e

1
toz‘6e
1661~

L£8-
0601

G601

861~
€61

88 A4
i41a

hiG‘2n6

£6h 602
[TARE Y]

h1G2h6
000°¢¢€
000°€¢

chh‘8LE

22e°‘e
hoz2°‘s
oh2‘se
9¢0‘2t
£668gh
2g2‘et
196162
1661
9
£61°6G-

2eLLES
260‘2z2-
088 ‘Gt
680°69
GLzzGh
00°6G2

88 A4
vil-

€16°116

£91L¢€2
0GE ‘8€L

€16 LL6
000°€E
000 ‘€€

LEE ‘90N

12e‘s
80L‘9
6h6°'t2
66621
16216
€82 ‘et
291282

9
0669~

T 281 2¢6

16602~
088°GE
L68°H9.
804 ‘24h

00762

88 A4
dd€o

Lh2‘900°L

H68 ‘9nt
18£°668

Lh2°900°1
000 ‘0¢
000 ‘O¢

692 ‘86¢

882
A
hG9‘ee
€9t ‘g
92119
2€1 ‘6¢
6817162

216116

861 ‘G-
€81 ‘22~
£h8 ‘hE
2L ‘69
8£6°106G

06°12

18 Ad
13o0n9g

SNOS 14VdW0D T1V13Q 1390n9 -- T0YINOD/WVYYOOUd/ADNIOV
WILSAS 13200ang 3A11nd3X3

ONINNVId WvHO0Ud B 139ang 40 301440

Gh' L0E ‘666 WVY¥9O0ud VIO0L
00°186°€91 $334 ONI1T14 N3 9V h9hn20
Gh 02E°1€8 ONN3 TV¥IN3D 00LLO
Gh LOE“G66 WYYO0¥d V101
13AIT WVIOL
JONVISISSY 1v201 000§
2E 192°GL 3AIN. V0L
2£°192°g1L INIWAINDI  00LE
26 6h8°68¢ 13AIT VIO0L
G2 E18°¢ SISNIIXI YIHIO 0082
22 hE2‘9 JONYNIINIVH 2 divdI¥ 0012
86°868 'h2 LN3¥ 0062
99 866 ¢ TIAVHL  00H2
92 '0h0°‘ES SNOLLVDINNWWOD 00f£2
09°6h2‘9¢ SIVIYILVW B S3t1ddNS 0022
GG6'819°162 S3DIA¥IS Q3ILOVHINOD 0012
NOILVIINI-ININ 6202
NOILIVIANI~-SNO!LVDINNWWOD €202
1IV13NI-S3IDLAYIS GILDOVHINOGD ' 1202
19°961 ‘066G T73A37 TWwi0L
. 0081
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
_ JONVHNSNT HLTVIH 0061
GE*8L9°GOL S1143IN38 JIA0TIWI  00hL
92°816G‘H8y S3I1UVIVS 001l
0G°LE (314) INIIWVAINDI 3WiL 1Ind 0000
98 Ad NOI1d1¥2S3Q 30/3v
INLOV
00000 : TOYINOID
WYHO0Hd INIWIOVNVK Sa¥0OI3Y¥ 10 ! WYHOOud
301440 SILVIS 40 AYVIIYDIS 102E : AINIOV
gn/g2/lL ¢ AL
18/L0/10 ¢ 3Lva
664593 14043y



98h ‘L
98h ‘L

98h ‘L

6hL ‘L

64t
9Gh
1hG
98¢ -
6h2‘1

96l°g
226-
LEE
£LE

89-
et

68 Ad
4310

ATNO S3ID1A¥3IS 13ATI

12 39vd

669°t8lL

G60°€G1L
009 ‘0¢

S69°t8L
009 ‘0¢
009 ‘0¢

22t ‘89

£8h
gho‘e
G69°)
L2
92¢ 1t
0£G°L
heo‘ge
226

€

€118
L26'¢g=
026°¢G
LeEs’oL
6hh*2L
06°¢

68 A4
Vi

18L L6t

186091
009 ‘0¢

18L1L6L
009 ‘0¢
009°0¢

(WA M

2£6
h0G‘2
202°g
GEE‘lL
GlG‘2L
0£G6°1L
06¢ ‘2h

€
01168
hGL ‘g~
026°S
£92°01
Lgh‘eL
06°¢
68 A4
4490

IN3IYYNI

1682t
16821

168°ect

226’2l

6hh
206
8¢e
Le-
6he‘l

6GL°0L

t99-

69¢
2LE

19-
h9

88 A4
4410

061 ‘hee

066 ‘€61
009 ‘0¢

061 ‘haz
009 ‘0€
009 ‘0¢

999 ‘801

teh

8h0 ‘2
6G69°1
2Lt
92¢ ‘L1
0£0‘GL
1€1°69
h99

2

h88°‘hHeY
2€6°¢-
0264
ttetol
689°¢cL
06°¢

88 AJ
vil

Lho‘Lge

Ltih ‘902
009 ‘0¢

Lho‘L€2
009 ‘0¢
009 ‘0¢

881 ‘121

2¢6
066°2
€68 L
oLL 1
GLG2L
0t ‘agl
964 ‘08
2
£62°68
09t ‘¢~
0266
it ‘oL
6nL‘2!L
06°¢

88 Ad
4490

L86°291
L86°291

186291

hhhLL

LO¢E
gLL L
818°G
8LE‘1L
0£6°‘6
181°2
90L LG

1£6°68
6LL 1~
0£6°h
260°01L
wre‘zt
06°¢

18 A4

139009

SNOS 1 HVdWOD T1V13IQ 1390n8 -~ TTOYLINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOY
W31SAS 1394anyg 3AILND3IX3

oz_zz<41 WVYO0Hd ® 139Gn8 40 301440

69°89% ‘681 WYYO0Hud V101
69°898 ‘961 S3InY IAILVYISINIWAY
00°009 ‘0¢ aNn4d IVHINIO
69°89% 681 WVHO0ud TVIOL
00°009 ‘0¢ T3A3T ViOL
00009 ‘0f SYIJSNVHL
hhhiLL T3A3T WI0L
whThiL L INIWd 1nD3I
89°891 ‘0L 13A31 W10l
09°9.6 SISNIIXI YIHIO
06°16£°2 JONVNILNIVW %# HIvd3Iy
980Nt ‘9 IN3Y
€1L°€€G6°1 73AVYL
ha9z2L’2! SNO1 LVYI I NAWWOD
92°'04G°‘Gg SIVIYILVH B SI114dNS
6/°869°‘0h S3IDIAYIS QILOVULINOD
NOILV1iNI -1IN3Y
NOTLVIAINE=SNOI LV INNHKOD
16°626°18 J3A30 vi0L
SONITAVS ADNVOIVA
JONVHNSNT HITVIH
127196t S1143N39 3IIA0NdHI
9€°866°21L SI1YvIvs:
06°¢ (314) INIVALNADI 3WIL i
98 AJ NOI1d1¥42s3a
VYN OV :
00000 : 1
WVHO0Ud 300D JAILVYISINIWAOY €0 LY
301440 S31ViS 40 AHVIIYI3S 102 ¢
gh/ce/i
18/10/10
664593

004720
o0LLO

0008
0oL ¢

0082
00Le
0nae
oone
ooge
ooze
oote
6202
€202

0091t
0061
ooht
oottt

0000
. 30/3v
OY1INOD

vHO0Yd
AON39V

©O3WNL
¢ 31va
14043y



. ) ;ZJ'
SECRETARY OF STATE . 377
Page 2 , ' VE //— /

SECRETARY OF STATE

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7/ Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item . 1986 ... 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 35.00 21.00 28.50 28.50 t2.5)
Personal Service $ 677,723 $ 663,509 $ 616,016 $ 615,390 (8.2)
Operating Expense ) 460,024 485,713 487,108 446,111 (1.3)
Equipment - 16,435 -0~ -0- -0~ (100.0)
Total Operating Costs $1,154,182 $1,149,222 $1,103,124 $1,061,501 (6.0)
Non-Operating Costs 30,600 20,000 63,600 63,600 109.9
Total Expenditures $1,184,782 $1,179,222 $1,166,724 81,125,101 _(3:1)
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 861,923 $ 866,887 $ 763,721 $ 765,864 (11.5)
State Special 322,859 312,335 403,003 359,237 20.0
Total Funds $1,184,782 $1,179,222 $1,166,724 $1,125, 101 (3.1)

The Office of the Secretary of State was established by Article VI, Section 1, of
" the Montana Constitution and its duties are set forth in Title 2, Part 4, of the
Montana Code Annotated (MCA). It is primarily a record keeping office which files,
maintains, and preserves the permanent records of the state and certain public
interest records of private citizens. The office also publishes the Montana
Administrative Register (MAR) and the Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM).

The reduction of 2.5 FTE was in the Records Management Program. The agency
deleted 1.50 office clerk positions and a 1.0 administrative aide position. Automating
the recordkeeping functions is largely completed, allowing for production efficiency
and a reduction in FTE. Operating expenses were decreased in the Records
Management Program due to removal of one-time expenses for systems development and
completion of a Uniform Commercial Code microfilming project, but the decreases were
nearly " offset by increases iIn Agricultural Lien Program costs and in the
Administrative Records Program for a reprint of the ARMS manual. Non-operating
costs increase due to the resumption of the requirement that the general fund pay for
costs associated with the free distribution of ARMS to state agencies. The
requirement was eliminated in Special Session III for fiscal 1987 only. Non-operating
costs also increase due to the requirement implemented in fiscal 1987 for payment of
filing fees to counties associated with the new Agricultural Lien Program administered
by the Secretary of State.

General fund reqliirements are reduced 11.5 percent due to the personal services

reduction and the allocation of overhead cost to the expanded Agricultural Lien
Program.

A-68



| SECRETARY OF STATE |
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - ----- Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget - 28.5 | $1,539,038 $2,372,745
LFA Current Level 28.5 1,529,585 2,291,825
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.00 $___ 9,453 $___80,920

The executive budget is $80,920 above LFA current level. The difference in
total funds is primarily due to higher operating costs of $78,240 in the executive
budget. The executive budget operating expenses exceed LFA current level by
$67,000 in contract services, $4,500 in communications (largely postage), and by
$5,740 in minor adjustments in other categories. :

The majority of differences in contract services are in two areas. The executive
budget included a biennial increase in computer processing and data services charges
of over $79,000 in anticipation of expanded requirements for the Agricultural Lien
Program. The estimate of costs for the new reporting requirements, precipitated by
passage of the federal farm bill, are based on very rough estimates of demand and
are as yet untested. The costs will be better estimable after the agency begins to
incur actual costs of the new requirements in December 1986. Better estimates should
be available during the 1987 legislative session. LFA current level allowed an
increase of $30,900 over fiscal 1986 level after applying deflation factors. The
increase included in the executive budget exceeds LFA current level by $48,100.

The second major difference in contract services was in printing in the
Administrative Records Program. The executive budget included an increase of
$11,260 for contract printing of updates to the Montana Administrative Register and
the Administrative Rules Manuals. LFA current level does not include the increase.

A-67



SECRETARY OF STATE

Page 3
RECORDS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Actual Appropriated ~ - Current Level - - 7 Change
. Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 31.50 27.50 25.00 25.00 © o (2.5)
Personal Service $590,197 $ 577,972 $531,132 $530,617 (9.1}
Operating Expense 389,855 398,269 378,442 377,789 (4.0)
Equipment 15,261 ~0- -0- -0- - 1100.0)
Total Operating Costs $995,313 $ 976,241 $909,574¢ $908,406 (7.8)
Non-Operating Costs -0- 30,000 33,000 33,000 120.0
Total Expenditures $995,313 $1,006,261  $942,574 . $941,406 15:9)
Fund Sources
General Fund $831,323 $ 859,387 $733,121 $735,26% (13.1)
State Special 163,990 _ 146,854 _209,453 ' 206,142 33.7
Total Funds $995,313 $1,006,241 $942,574 $941,406 (5.9)

The Records Management Program provides statutorily required services relating
to elections, filing of corporate records, and custodianship of the state's official
"documents. The program also administers the Agricultural Lien Program, a
centralized filing and access system for security interests covering agricultural
products and property.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the 'Appropriation

Table 1 compares fiscal 1986 actual expendltures and funding to approprlatlons
as anticipated by the 1985 leg‘lslature. :

‘ : : - A-69



SECRETARY OF STATE

Page 4
Table 1
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses
’ Fiscal 19886 ]

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 31.50 ' 31.50 0.00
Personal Service $ 615,020 $590,197 $ 24,823
Operating Expense 515,761 389,855 125,906
Equipment 30,000 15,261 14,739

Total Expenditures $1,160,781 $995,313 $165,468
Funding
General Fund $ 895,237 : $831,323 $ 63,914
State Special Revenue 265,544 163,990 101,554

Total Funds $1,160,781  $995.313 ’ $165,468

Personal services expenditures were less than appropriated as an administrative
assistant was not filled and office clerk positions were not fully utilized. These
savings were offset partially by $6,103 of compensation for terminations, and $13,456
of the 2 percent cut being made to personal services.

Operating expenses are $126,000 less than appropriated primarily due to contract
services being $137,000 less and postage being $11,000 higher.

Equipment of $2,000 had been appropriated from the general fund, but was
eliminated under the two percent cut. . However, the agency spent general fund of
$5,441 on multi-use computers and $2,633 on office equipment. The Agriculture Lien
Program purchased $6,648 of multi-user computers and $539 of offlce eqmpment
which was $22,813 less than the $30,000 budgeted for equipment.

The Agricultural Lien Program did not spend $101,554 of its approprlatlon
Senate Bill 129 established a centralized filing system for security interests covering
agricultural products, . provided for computer data to be searchable by private
computers, and prov1ded that the costs of developing the computer program and the
costs of running the program be recovered by charging the users a fee for accessing
the system. Revenues collected totaled $208,915 or $56,629 less than the ap-
propriation level. Of the revenue collected $44,928 was not expended.

Current Level Adjustments

There are two distinct programs within the - Records Management
Program--Records Management and the Agricultural Lien Program. Table 2 shows the
changes in current level from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 by sub-program.



SECRETARY OF STATE

Page 5
Table 2
Current Level Changes by Sub-program
. - - - - Records Hanagehent ----- ~ - = =~ Agricultural Lien - - - - -
Budget Item 1986 Actual 1988 C/L IncDec. 1986 Actual 1988 C/L Inc/Dec.
FTE 26.50 22.00 (4.50) 5.00 3.00 (2.00)
Personal Services $518,930 $475,538 $(43,392) $71,267 $55,59¢  $(15,673)
Contract Services 187,954 164,716 (23,238) 63,662 87,092 23,430
Supplies/Materials 28,560 23,672 (4,888) 7,688 8,611 923
Communications “6,787 35,609 (11,178) l 6,254 12,949 6,695
Travel 10,398 8,825 (1,573) 3,602 3,210 (392)
Rent 21,803 ) 18,503 (3,300) 3,096 6,728 3,632
Repair & Maintenance 5,384 3,814 (1,570) 852 1,387 535
Other Expenses 3,436 T 2,444 (992) 379 ’ 882 503
Total Operating Exp. $304,322 $257,583 $(46,739) $85,533 $120,859 $ 35,326
Equipment . $ 8,074 $ -0- $ (8,074) $ 7,187 $ -0- $ (7,187)
Non-Operating Cost - -0- -0- -0- ~-0- 33,000 33,000
Total Expenditures $831,526  $733,121  $(98,205) $163,987  $209,453 & 45,466
Fund Sources
General Fund ‘ $831,326 $733,121 $(98,205) $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
State Special -0- -0- -0- 163,987 209,453 45,466
Total Funds $831,326 $733,121 $(98,205) $163,987 $209,453 $ 45,466

The table shows an 11.8 percent decrease in the Records Management Program
and a 27.7 percent increase in the Agricultural Lien Program. In general, the
decreases in the Records Management Program are due to three factors: 1) the
elimination of start-up FTE, operating expenses, and equipment for the Uniform
Commercial Code microfilming project; 2) elimination of additional FTE and operating
expenses due to automation and system improvements; and 3) reallocation of overhead
costs from the records management to the agricultural liens as a result of the growth
in the Agricultural Lien Program. Increases in the Agricultural Loan Program can be
attributed to these factors: 1) increased reporting requirements and volume in the
program primarily due to new requirements of the Federal Farm Bill; 2) assumption
of a larger share of the allocation of overhead costs of the two programs due to this
program's relative growth; and 3) the added requirement that the program pay
recording fees to the counties for the agricultural lien transactions. The increases
were only partially offset by the elimination of 3.0 FTE authorized by the legislature
in fiscal 1986 as start-up costs, and the elimination of start-up equipment costs.

A detailed current level explanation follows, and is broken down into three
categories: personal services, operating expenses, and equipment.

A-71



SECRETARY OF STATE
Page 6

A. FTE and Personal Services

A net total of 6.5 FTE positions were deleted from current level in fiscal -1988.
In the Agricultural Lien Sub-program, 3.0 FTE data entry operators were deleted, as
the positions were hired for program start-up. A 1.0 FTE administrative aide
position was added to the program. In the Records Management Sub-program, 4.5
FTE were deleted, including 1.0 FTE as a one-time start-up cost of the UCC
‘microfilming program, a 0.5 FTE clerk position deleted in fiscal 1986 as a result of
automation, and 0.5 FTE data entry operator deleted from the Corporations Bureau as
part of the five percent cuts. An additional 2.5 FTE, including a 1.0 FTE
administrative aide and 1.5 FTE office clerks, were eliminated at the agency's

request.

B. Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are increased $35,094 for microfilm, $23,895 for computer
processing costs, and $4,232 for photocopying, primarily due to increased reporting
requirements, volume and demand in the Agricultural Lien Program. The costs of the
program are to be recovered by user fees. Current level is increased in fiscal 1988
only for audit costs of $8,100 and for added printing costs of $18,900 for required
publications, including the biennial voter information pamphlet.

Decreases in operating expenses include $41,860 in microfilming costs for
one-time expenditures to convert Uniform Commercial Code documents to microfilm,
$19,630 in one-time system development costs for the Agricultural Lien Program, and
$3,200 in postage costs. At the agency's request, other operating expense reductions
include legal fees, $1,350, printing costs, $5,748, advertising, $1,288, rent, $1,650,
maintenance on computer equipment, $987, and travel cost reductions of $1,964 in
fiscal 1988 and an additional $6,827 in fiscal 1989. Other minor adjustments resulted
in a net reduction of current level of $1,303, and inflation factors resulted in a net
reduction in spending authority of $3,756 in fiscal 1988 and $4,617 in fiscal 1989.

Non-operating costs are $33,000 in each year for pass-through of agricultural
lien recording fees to county clerk and recorders.

C. Equipment

. No equipment was requested in the 1989 biennium.

A-72



)
/-7-87

121°1L-
L2Lr-

LeL’L-

£6h
t6h
Lz

Hoh
1L0h
oL9
0ol
L1
GEL
oct
9¢2‘1-
Fl
fl
£2e-

LEE ‘ot~
LEE‘OL-

68 A4
4410

"ATINO S3ID1AYIS 13AIT

98 39vd

2h6‘G6l1 L

2h6 €8¢
000 ‘oe!

000zl
en6'G6lL L
0uo‘oegL
0ou ‘o2l
00671
0061
691661

89¢£ ‘9
999.
199°6
0666
18E 01
22t‘g
962 °2461
9g2’1
oh

2

sue-

£12'962
oen‘el
21862
186°G1e
06°¢9

69 Ad
Vi

GLzZ8911L

GLe 9Lt
000°021

000°2L
6128911
000‘02¢L
000021
£6€°2
£6€°‘2
088 ‘161
2LLt
€101
LLz ol
0no‘oL
86601
160'9
9L ‘261
6¢t
9L
gch-
FAT A T4
LtEE‘OL-
och‘2t
218’62
186°GL2
0s°g
68 A4
ddq0

IN3YY¥NO

£86°L-
€86°L~

£€86°L-

061
061
€122

hoh ‘L
10h
20ue
(L2}
it
6elL
€Lt
0hng-
—I
122
G0L-

9ng ‘oL -
9hg ‘Ot~

28 A4
iila

2ELLLL Y

2eLG8¢e
000°02L

ooo‘zL
SEL LIV L
000°‘02L
000°02L
0061
006t
186°L6L

89¢°9
999
1996
066°6
Lge ot
2ee’s
£66°hGL
068

0ne

(U A
901 -

6h9 ‘862
ozh‘zt

ehh‘62

2glL‘o12
06°8

88 Ad
vil

6116911

6h1°LLE
000°02L

000°2L
6nL°691°1L
000°02L
000 ‘02L
069°1
069t
008661
2Ll
£l0‘t
698°6
000 ‘0t
goh ‘0t
1G0°'9
90/ ‘nGL
6t

Lt .
1ie-
662 °9h2
9hg ‘Ot -
A A
thi’ 62
28l°912
068

88 AJd
4490

Hheess L

060 ‘H8¢
000‘00L ‘1

h6lL ‘89

Hh2 2661
000°001L ‘1
000°00L ‘1

618002

0€9‘9
LI
96€ ‘1L
Lt
16221
299°L
gng‘6hl

62h‘162

800°1LL
£66°82
geh‘tte
05°8

L8 Ad
135an9

66°291°606°1

6€°0LE‘6LE
12°10L°¢€€6
00°00¢ ‘62l
£6°06L°0L

66°291°606°1L

12°10L°¢€E6
12°10L°¢£6
00°188°41
00°1898°‘hl
96 '£GE‘GLE
ge°2LL°L
10°160°1
2h'hi9‘e
ng"8LL‘6
CE L2E LN

6L°190°9
€L hOE ‘tEe

91°022°6h2

6L°£86°8¢
16°9€2°902

0s°8

98 Ad
TvNLOV

OISIAIQ A133VS O144VH1 AVMHOIH
AL33VS O144VHL AVMHOIH

SNOS I¥VJdWOD T1V13a 1390ng -- TOYLINOD/WVYHOIOHd /ADNIOV
WILSAS 139ang 3JA1LND3IX3

ONINNVId WVYO0ud 2 L390nd 10 3013440

WVYHOO0Nd V101l

AL34VS O13iivyl 829€£0
HONOUHL-SSVYd ALIIVS AVMHOIH 628£0

INIWITL13S TOYVHOUIAO T10 681¢€0
INNIATY TviDIAdS SAVMHOIH 22he0

WVYHO0Yd V101

J3A37 viol

I3A3T violL

13A37 viol

T3A37 viol

LVTINI-SIVIYILVH R S3114dNS
11VIINT=-S3IDIAYIS Q31OVHINOD

(314) INIIWVAINDI 3WIL T1IN4

SINVY9 0009

IN3IW4INDI - OOLE

SISNIIXI ¥IHIO 0082
AONVYNIEINIVH B HivdId ong2
INIY 0062

IAVHL  00h2
SNOLLVIINNWWOD 0ONE2
SIVIYILVH B $3114dNS 0022
SIDIAY¥IS QILOVHINOD QOL2
NO1LVISNI-INIY G202
NOILIVTIINI-SNOILVOINNWWOD £202
2202

teoe

SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
IONVUNSNE HLITVIH 0061
S1143N38 33A0TdKWI  00hi
SIIHVIVS  00LL

0000

NO!1d 149530 30/3v
00000 : TOYLINOD

9¢ : WYYO0YUd

S0l :  ADN3IOV

gh/ce/LL WL

18/1L0/10 : 3iva

664S83 14043



7
775 .

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

; COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL
FTE -- - -'- - - Biennium - - - - - -
FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 8.50 $ -0- $2,337,964
LFA Current Level 8.50 -0- 2,353,673
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.00 $__-0-_. $__(15,709)

The executive budget is $15,709 below LFA current level. The executive budget
reduces personal services $20,680 for vacancy savings while the LFA current level did
not apply vacancy savings to this agency. However, the vacancy savings in the
executive budget is partially offset by higher operating costs of $4,330. The
executive budget operating expenses exceed LFA current level by $1,770 for supplies
and materials and by $2,800 for dues. The executive budget equipment allowance
exceeds LFA current level by $643. ' '

ISSUE 1: VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget has a 4 percent vacancy savings each year which accounts
for a difference of $20,680. The LFA policy was to take a zero vacancy savings in
. agencies of less than 20 FTE.

A-133



HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

Page 2
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
Actual .Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 8.50 8.50 ' 8.50 8.50 0.00
Personal Service - $ 245,222 $ 251,429 $ 258,645 $ 258,273 4.1
Operating Expense 315,357 203,252 197,587 195,768 (2¢.2)
Equipment 14,886 -0- 1,500 1,900 (77.2)
Total Operating Costs $ B575,465 $ 454,681 $ 457,732 $ 455,941 (11.3)
Non-Operating Costs 933,701 1,100,000 720,000 720,000 (29.2)
Total Expenditures  $1,509,166 $1,5564,681 81,177,732 1,175,941 (23.2)
- Fund Sources
State Special S %8 70,79 $ 69,412 $ 72,000 $ 72,000 2.7
Federal Revenue 1,438,372 - 1,485,269 1,105,732 1,103,941 (264.4)
Total Funds $1,509,166 $1,554,681 $1,177,732 $1,175,941 123.2)

Highway Traffic Safety assists local and state governmental entities in promoting
traffic safety in order to reduce death, injury, and property loss that result from
highway traffic accidents. Current program priorities include alcohol education and
occupant restraint usage projects.

" Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

Table 1 compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to appropriations
as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Although all positions were filled throughout the year and no vacancy savings
was experienced, personal services were below the appropriation due to a higher
allocation of pay plan than actual requirements. Operating expenses were less than
budgeted primarily due to reduced travel costs and non-spending in fiscal 1986 of the
biennial audit appropriation of $2,437. Equipment costs exceeded the budget due to
the purchase of a van at $2,750 over budget and the purchase of several small
unbudgeted equipment items. Expenditures from grants to state and local agencies
were $166,299 less than budgeted. The department administrator stated that this was
due to reversions of grant awards by subgrantees. :

One budget amendment for $125,300 of federal funds was approved in fiscal 1986.
These funds were for an Occupant Restraint/Drunk Driving program. The program
goal was to educate the public as to the hazards of drunk driving and to the benefits
of wearing seat belts.

A-134



HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

Page 3

Table 1
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 8.50 8.50 0.00
Personal Service $ 250,807 $ 245,222 $ 5,585
Operating Expense 201,812 190,057 11,755
Equipment 10,000 14,886 (4,886)
Total Operating Costs $ 462,619 $ 450,165 $ 12,454
Grants 1,100,000 933,701 166,299
Total Expenditures $1.962.619 $1,383,866 - $.178.753.
Funding
State Special ' $ 72,525 $ 70,794 $ 1,731
Federal Revenue ' 1,490,094 1,313,072 177,022
Total Funds $1,562,619 $1,383,866 $.178,753.
Additions
Budget Amendment $____-0-__ $__125,300 $(.1.2§ 300)

Current Level Adjustments

One-time operating costs of $125,300 from a special grant to the agency were
removed from the fiscal 1986 base. Operating costs are increased for audit fees of
$2,364 in fiscal 1988 only. Operating costs of approximately $3,000 are added each
year for increased data processing and subscription fees paid to the Department of
Administration. Equipment costs are $1,200 for computer and field monitoring
equipment replacement, $300 for additional films for the film library, and $400 to
purchase a typewrlter in fiscal 1989. Grant funds available for distribution to state
and local agencies were reduced by $213 700 due to a decrease in federal funds
avallable for the grant program.

- Funding is provided by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. A
50 percent state match on administration and planning costs is required in order to
secure the federal funds. The state's 50 percent match for administration and
planning costs is from the highway gas tax. The federal funds that are not used for
program administration are allocated in the ratio of 60 percent to local government and
40 percent to state agencies.

A-135



BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FFTE = - ----- Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 13.0 $927,550 $2,617,550
LFA Current Level 13.0 955,567 2,645,567
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.0 $(28, 017) ) $__(28.017)

The executive budget is $28,017 below LFA current level. The executive budget
reduces personal services $33,000 for vacancy savings while LFA current level did not
apply vacancy savings to this agency. However, the vacancy savings in the
executive budget is partially offset by higher operating costs of $5,470. The
executive budget operating expenses exceed LFA current level by $1,740 for
educational supplies and $4,080 for minor tools and equipment.

Both the executive budget and LFA current level include $762,500 in federal
grant funds. However, the executive budget does not include those funds as current
level, but as a modified request. They are included in LFA current level because
they are grant programs that have been a continuing program of the Board of Crime
Control in prior bienniums, and were added in the 1987 biennium by budget
amendment only because the funds were not anticipated during the regular leglslatlve
session.

ISSUE 1: VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget has a 4 percent vacancy savings each year which accounts
for a difference of $33,000. The LFA policy was to take a zero vacancy savings in
agencies of less than 20 FTE. :

A-136



VISITORS' REGI1STER

,&/n /&v’ , */{/M COMMITTEE

BILL NO. DATE /= 7- X7

SPONSOR

--------------------------- e Bt e LD B DL B EE

NAME (please print) ' RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
A2y A ] HELETVY

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

0D

B e C_/(@C\\;l)u{

T ——

CS-33






